IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : HYDERABAD BENCH
AT HYDERABAD

0.A. 77/81. : Dt. of Dacision : 14.11,34.

A. Venkataswara Rao e+ Applicant.

Vs

1. Union of India per Gensral Manager,
SC Raflway, Rail Nilayam,
Secunderabad.

2. Chigf Personnsl DOfficsr,

SC Rly, Rail Nilayam,
Sacunderabad. .» Raspondents,

Counsel for the Applicant : Mr. G, Ramachandra Rao

Counsel for the Respondents : Mr. J. Siddaiah, SC_for Rlys,

" CORAM:

THE HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE V.NEELADRI RAC : VICE CHAIRMAN

THE HON®BLE SHRI R. RANGARAJAN : MEMBER (ADMN.)
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0A.77/91

JUDGEMENT

( As per Hon. fMr, Justice V. Neeladri Rac, VC )

Heard Sri G, Ramachandra Rao, learned counsel for
the applicant and Sri J, Siddaiah, learned counsel for
the respondenta,

2., This DA was filed praying for quashing the proceed-
ing dated 16=-11-1990 (Annexure-~6) wheraby the seniority
list in Grade II1 of Signal Inspectors was revised
adverse to the applicant and the other similarly situated
promotees and for consequential direction to the
respondents to reckon the seniority of the applicant in
the cétegory of Signal Inapector Gr,.,IIl1 and the next
higher post above direct recruits of 1973 with all con-
sequential benefits,

3. The facts which are relevant and which are not in
controversy are as under :

The applicant who was Block SiéSéI maintainer (BSM)
and nine others ueré empanelled on 23-3-1973 for pro-
motion to the post of Signal Inmspectors Gr.I111. The
applicant was given adhoc promotion as Signal Inspector
Gr.I1I11 on 16-5-é;;5)ahd he was reverted on 18-10-1973,
He was sent for pre-premotional training for eight months
on 23-7-1975 and he completed the said training om
26-1-1976, He was giﬁen regular promotion as Signal

inspector Gr,1I1 on 1M-2-1976,
M
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4, Forty per cent of the posts of Sig&él Inspectors
Gr.I1II have to be filled up by direct recruitment; 20%
have to be filled @p from amongst intermediate apprentices,
and remeining 40% by promotion by selection.

5. Fourteen candidates were recruited by way of

direct recruitment to the post of Signal Inspectors Gr.Ill
in 1973. They have to undergo two years training for
raegular appointment, They were sent for training on
26-7-1973 and they completed the training on 25-~7-1975,
They were regularly appointed on 27-1-1976 to the posts
of Signal Inspectors Gr,III.4n the provisional seniority
list that was prepared in regard to Signal Inspectors
Gr,111 in:ﬁﬁiﬂ:::£§;41973 direct recruits wers shoun

o e \g7Y
ageinsﬁkthe promotees who were empanelled, But after

h%%fh? objections in regard to the same the final
seniority list waa published on 17-12-1979 wherein the
1973 promotees were shoun aboye 1973 direct recruits,
All the above direct recruits and the promotees uwers
promoted as Sipnal Inspectors Gr.II on the same day i.e;
~4;;g;4§§%. Yhen in the seniority list that was published
in regard to the Signal Inspector Gr.iII on 5-4-1964 when
the 1973 promotees were shouwn below 1973 direct recruits,
representations wers made by the above promotees and in
the revised seniority list that was published on 27-10-84,
the 1973 promotees were chown above 1973 direct recruits.
When representatiors were made by 1973 direct recruits to
the effect that they should be shown above 1973 promotees
the seniority list was againg rgcggég;:;ereby’igggiof the
1973 promotees who were working as Signal Inspector Gr.H 7|
P
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on adhoc basis by the time they uere sewt for

training were shoun above ths 1973 direct recruits
[ 7

and the applicant and the remaining 1973 promotees

were shown bslow those direct racruits.l The said
seniority list is challenged in this D.é.

5, Para 302 of IREM lays doun that "™in categories

of posts partially filled by direct recruitment and
partially by promotion, the criterion ﬁor détermina~-
tion of seniority.should be the date off regular
p;omotion, after due process in the CB?E of a promotee/
aﬁd date of joining the working post i? case of a
direct recruit, subjact to maintenance.of inter se
seniority of promotees and direct recrLits among
themselves.” The period of training F%r promotees
Por promotlon to the past of Signal Inspectors Gr. 111
is 8 months, while it-is 2 years for ﬂlrect recruits.
As the dates of appointments of the d?rect recruits
of 1973 batch were earlier to the dates of—erders

of regular promotion From amongst 197% panal wers
tetsar, in the prcvisional seniority iist that is
published in 1979, the direct racruité of 1973 batch
were shown above,, the promotaesuempanellad in 1973.

‘But uhen objections were raised EE‘Sald promotees & 1W0
f

uﬁﬁ»xthat they? should not be alloued to su??er for the

. delav in sanding them for training (uhen they wers

gmpanelled in 1973, they were sent fér training in

July, 197 ), the promotses empanelled in 1973 uere

shoun above the direct recruits of 1?73 batch, 493
|
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the seniority list published on 17-12-79. The said
saniority list uwas acfed upon in regard to ths
promotions to the posts of Signal Inspgctors Gr.Il.
0f course, it was a case where 1973 dir?ct recruits
and the promotees empanelled in 1873 ue%e promoted to
the posts of Signal Inspectors Gr,II onithe same date.
But when in the seniority list that uasipublished in
1984 in regard to the Signal InSpactur% GrLII{; fre
promotess smpanelled in 1973 were shouwn baiou the 1973
direct recruits, the said promotees prdtested and then
thévaames vere again éhbun over 1973 dirsct rscruits.
Again when direct recruits made representatiun in 1990
claiming seniority over promotees emparelled in 1973,
by naﬂsggang upon Para 302 of IREM, shau cause notices
were 1ssued to the promotees and aPterlconslderlng

their representatlons;the impugnaed arder was passead.

6. It is not in controversy that ths ﬁromotees
including the applicant herein uere em@anglled in
1973, 1f they were sant for training in the normal
course, they would have cumpleted ﬁhe training by the
end of 1974. The direct recruits were selectad in
1973, Even if they also uere sent for. training
éhortly after they were recruited, the% could have
completed the training in 1975. 1In suﬁh a case, the
promotees empanelled in 1973 would haué been promoted
in 1974, The 1973 direct recruits cauld have been
appointed at the earliest only in 1975 and in accor-
dance with the principle laid down in Para 302, The

promotees gmpanelled in 1373 would have become seniors

'
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toc 1973 direct recruitg/and as the promotess should
nat be deprived of their placement in the seniority
list in view of the delay aon the part of the admini-
stration in sending them for training, the competent
authority rightly placed the promotees empanelled in
1973 over 1973 direct recruits at the time of final
publicaetion of seniority list in 1979, and hence (fe Acw.
should not have been altered in 199@, ﬁrgad the learned
counsel for the applicant. When we snquired wat® the
respondents as to why the applicant and others empa-
nelled in 1973 were not sent for training till about
two years after empanelment; it is stated that Sri K.K.
Babu of CPO office, Secunderabad sesarched in the offics
and found that relevant record was not auailable, and

he also informed his officers about the same.

7. Ffurther, Para 306 of IREM envisages that a candi=-
date selectsd for appointment at earlier salectian shall
be senior to those selacted later irraspecﬁiua of the
dates of postings, except in the case cbvafed by Para
335. It only means that those who are empénalled by
promotion in the earlier year have tozslaced above
those who are empanelled for promation in the latﬂer
ysar, irrespective of the dates of postings. Similarly,
if the direct recruits of earlier batch:are posted
later;; than the direct recruits of latfer batch, then
the former will be seniors to the lattaf. But it is
doubtful =2s to whsether the promot@gs empanalled sé?iz;r
bl § )
tq the direct recruits shall be»aﬁninrz to such direct

recruitéf Fupthary when the period of training for
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'promotees is only 8 months uh%le it is ; years for
direct recruit;ZT%ﬁi:E%SEEEIlI%y of promotaes empanelled
being posted sarlier to direct recruitsﬂselacted prior
to the said empanelmart. It is a matter for considera-
tion as to whethar in such case the dir?ct recruits
of the sarlier batch can clalm on the '‘basis of Para 306
seniority over the promotees empanelleq 1éter, gven
uﬁen the promotees uwere posted aarlierjtuithe date of
postings of the direct recruits. Ue uill_leaue it
open fPor consideration as it is statedjfor the respon-
~dents that no record is now available ;n regard to the
years of vacancies for which the prumutéas;were gmpa-
nelled in 1973 and the years of thaJﬁacanc%es for which
1973 direct recruits ﬁ%g selectad. Heaﬁg; Qn the

abhsence of relevant material, it is not now possible
e !

to decide as tp whether the promotees‘embanelled in
1973 have to be given seniority over 1873 direct recruits
or 1973 direct recruits have to be given seniority

. |
over those who were empanelled in 1973,

1

8. If there is any clerical or typographical
) A_.- -~ b’)’).’b\,\_ \-; '
mistake,, the authority who is cempetent. is—epen to

/. A AT
correct after giving shouw cause notice to the. affdcted
parties, But it cannot be stated that there is such o
mistake when the promotees empanelled in 1973 were
placed above 1973 direct recruits while publishing the
seniority listson 17-12-79. 1In view gf the inordinate
delay in sending the promotses for traininqyit cannot
be stated that whether such delay is an administrative
delay or not .is not relevant for consideration of Xy
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seniority in applying Para 302 of -IREM, | Hence, we
cannot accept tha contention for rasponiants that
thers vas a typographical or clerical mistaka uhen

the promotess empanelled in 1873 wers pﬂaéed above
1973 dirsct recruit, uhen'the seniority list was
published in 1979. Hence the laches asgume importancs.
The altsration as per the impugned saniérity list was
made on the basis of the repreaentaticns of the diract
recruits, which wvers made more thanm a decada after the
senlority list in the category of Slgnal Inspactors
Gr.1!1 bad become f;nal in 1979, and after it was

also acted upon for pramotzan to the posts of Signal
Inspectors Gr.II in 1984 and when the promotees were
again shouwn above the direct recruits in 1984, Henca,
we feel that ths respondents should havg re jected the
répresentation of theldirect recruits nﬁ the ground .
of laches. Henca, ths seniority list dt.17-12=79 to

the extent of placement of applicant has to be restored.

9, After the seniority list was published in 2=1-90,
the case of the applicant for promatiaﬁ to the post

of Signal Inspector Gr,I uas considered; but hisnamse

was not included in visw of his lower gag&zgg}in
seniority list. The applicant was promoted és Signal
Inspector Gr.I on ad hoﬁ basis on 30-6=-89 and he was
continuéd in that post till he was ragélarly appointed
on 1-3=93 to the post of Signal Inspector Gr.I on 1-3=-93

when some of the posts uwere restructurad and upgraded as

Gr.l Inspectors.
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10. In the result, the impugned saniority list
dt.2-1-90 is set aside, and the seniority list published
on 17-12=79 in regard to tha position oPLthe applicant

1

1. The case of the applicant fPor promotion to the

is restorad.

post of Signal Inspector Gr.l as on the ﬁata on which
his junior as per the 1979 seniority list was promoted
to the said ‘post, has to be considered, and if on that
basis it is necessary tc advance the date of promotion
of tha applicant as Signal Inspector Gr.I, he has to be
paid the diffesonce—in arrears and his s?niarity in

the cadre of Signal Inspector Gr.I has to be Pixed

accordingly, {

12, The D.A., is ordered accordingly.‘

No costsv/

( R. Rangarajan ) : ( V. Nesladri Rao )
Membar (Ag Vice Chairman .}
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| W VIt
Deputy Registrar(J)cc

__Dt.14th Nov. 1994
Open Court Dictation.
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The General Manager, Union of India, &
5.C.Railway, Railnilayam, Secunderabad.

The
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Chief personnel Officer, S.C.Rly,

Railnilayam, Secunderabad. |

copy to Mr.G.Ramachandra Rao, Advocate, CAT.Hyd.
copy to Mr.J.Siddaiah, SC for Rlys, CAT.Hyd.
copy to Library, CAT.Hyd. |
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